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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW  

 

The Directors are pleased to present the reviewed condensed interim financial 

statements of Ghandhara Automobiles Limited along with their report for the half 

year ended December 31, 2025. 

 

Economy at a Glance 

During the first half of FY2025–26, Pakistan’s economy demonstrated notable 

stabilization and gradual recovery, supported by easing inflationary pressures, 

improved external balances, and strengthened fiscal discipline. A calibrated 

monetary policy stance and continued fiscal consolidation measures 

underpinned these improvements. 

The approval of the International Monetary Fund’s Extended Fund Facility (EFF) 

contributed significantly to restoring macroeconomic confidence. Furthermore, 

in January 2026, the State Bank of Pakistan maintained a cautious monetary 

stance with the policy rate at 10.5%, highlighting continued structural reforms and 

strengthening foreign exchange reserves as key pillars of economic stability. 

 

Auto-Sector 

The automobile sector delivered a strong performance during the first half of 

FY2025–26, supported by improved financing conditions, particularly in the 

commercial vehicle segment. Production of both passenger and commercial 

vehicles increased significantly, driven by enhanced consumer confidence, the 

successful launch of multiple electric vehicles (EVs), hybrid electric vehicles 

(HEVs), plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEVs), and new internal combustion 

engine (ICE) models in the commercial segment, along with the normalization of 

global supply chains. 
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According to the latest data from the PAMA, sales volumes of auto industry for 

Heavy Commercial Vehicles (HCVs) were 3,071 units during the half year of      

FY2025-26 as compared to 1,494 units during the corresponding period of last year 

showing a growth of 106%. For Light Commercial Vehicles (LCVs), sales were 

17,035 units during the half year as compared to 9,227 units during the 

corresponding period of last year showing a growth of 85%.  

Whereas for Passenger Car segment (1300cc and above), sales were 35,404 units 

during the half year ended as compared to 20,491 units during the corresponding 

period of last year showing a growth of 73%. 

Financial Results of the Company  

The financial results for the half year ended December 31, 2025 are summarized 

below: 

 Half Year Ended 

 December 2025  December 2024 

 (Rupees in thousands) 
 

Revenue , 14,422,221 4,413,671 

Gross profit  2,797,749 716,575 

Operating profit  2,998,989 790,504 

Net profit after tax  1,895,802 650,158 

Earnings per share (Rupees) 33.26 11.41 

 

Related Party Transactions 
 

All transactions with related parties have been executed at arm’s length and 

have been disclosed in the financial statements. 

Future Outlook 

The Country's economy is expected to maintain its positive momentum in the 

coming months, driven by industrial growth, improved governance, digitalization 

and prudent macroeconomic management involving fiscal discipline, tight 

monetary policy and structural reforms to attract investment and build reserves, 

creating a resilient economy.  
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The auto sector has a great potential to further grow in line with the economic 

stability and growth. The management remains aware of industry developments 

and continues to pursue the enhancement of the Company’s product portfolio 

through the planned introduction of additional models in alignment with 

prevailing market conditions and deliver long-term value to its shareholders. 

The directors express gratitude to the principals, customers, vendors, bankers, and 

other business associates for their continued patronage and support.  

 

 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  

 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________      ______________________ 

  Chief Executive Officer                        Director          
 

 
Karachi  
Dated: February 18, 2026 
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note

ASSETS

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 7,779,386        7,702,756     

Intangible assets 6,700               5,624             

Long term investments 218,423           218,423        

Long term loans 7,375               9,927             

Long term deposits 31,393             31,393           

Due from the Subsidiary Company 2,825               164,042        

8,046,102        8,132,165     

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools 340,150           295,847        

Stock-in-trade 4,579,052        6,791,069     

Trade debts 265,289           433,719        

Loans and advances 9,650               29,086           

Deposits and prepayments 17,122             5,252             

Short term investments 2,837,466        4,670,329     

Other receivables including sales tax adjustable 203,887           41,138           

Accrued interest / mark-up 7,960               19,330           

Taxation - net 52,301             617,670        

Bank balances 2,616,472        5,027,883     

10,929,349      17,931,323   

Total assets 18,975,451      26,063,488   

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer

----- Rupees in '000 -----
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note ----- Rupees in '000 -----

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Authorised capital

- 80,000,000 (June 30, 2025: 80,000,000) 

ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 800,000           800,000        

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 

- 57,002,500 (June 30, 2025: 57,002,500) 

ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 570,025           570,025        

Capital reserves

- share premium 1,102,721        1,102,721     

- reserves for capital expenditures 1,000,000        1,000,000     

- surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net 4,187,177        4,210,177     

6,289,898        6,312,898     

Revenue reserve - unappropriated profits 4,954,934        3,606,157     

Total equity 11,814,857      10,489,080   

Liabilities

Non current liabilities

Lease liabilities 95,269             115,611        

Long term borrowings 380,799           433,365        

Deferred income - government grant 59,857             75,088           

Long term deposits 77,901             77,872           

Deferred taxation - net 595,476           585,434        

1,209,302        1,287,370     

Current liabilities

Customers advances and credit balances 4,049,374        10,829,038   

Trade and other payables 6 1,641,348        3,224,186     

Accrued mark-up 4,389               4,755             

Current portion of lease liabilities 40,992             41,243           

Current maturity of long term borrowings 142,291           142,291        

Current portion of deferred income - government grant 31,984             35,332           

Unclaimed dividend 40,914             10,193           

5,951,292        14,287,038   

Total liabilities 7,160,594        15,574,408   

Contingencies and commitments 7

Total equity and liabilities 18,975,451      26,063,488   

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (un-audited)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Note

Revenue - net 5,176,684       2,191,136     14,422,221     4,413,671      

Cost of sales 8 (3,822,968)      (1,831,044)    (11,624,472)    (3,697,096)    

Gross profit 1,353,716       360,092        2,797,749       716,575         

Distribution cost (89,859)           (46,357)         (174,033)         (77,690)         

Administrative expenses (92,242)           (69,534)         (168,854)         (130,723)       

Other income 502,356          46,739          653,520          317,009         

Other expenses (14,437)           (16,182)         (109,393)         (34,667)         

Profit from operations 1,659,534       274,758        2,998,989       790,504         

Finance cost (11,471)           (48,743)         (24,076)           (114,429)       

Profit before final tax and income tax 1,648,063       226,015        2,974,913       676,075         

Final tax (62,373)           -                (67,952)           -                

Profit before income tax 1,585,690       226,015        2,906,961       676,075         

Income tax

Current tax - for the period including super tax (482,484)         (40,225)         (982,959)         (68,602)         

                     - for the prior years (18,158)           98,181          (18,158)           98,181           

Deferred tax - charge (13,070)           (39,518)         (10,042)           (55,496)         

Taxation (513,712)         18,438          (1,011,159)      (25,917)         

Profit for the period 1,071,978       244,453        1,895,802       650,158         

Other comprehensive income -                  -                -                  -                

Total comprehensive income 

for the period 1,071,978       244,453        1,895,802       650,158         

Earnings per share

 - basic and diluted 18.81              4.29              33.26              11.41            

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer

------- Rupees  -------------- Rupees  -------

Quarter ended Half year ended

---- Rupees in '000 ---- ---- Rupees in '000 ----

 10 



GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (un-audited)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

 

Balance as at July 1, 2024 (audited) 570,025     1,102,721  1,000,000    4,267,407  1,158,994  8,099,147    

Total comprehensive income for 

the six months period ended 

December 31, 2024

Profit for the period -             -             -               -             650,158     650,158       

Other comprehensive income -             -             -               -             -             -               

-             -             -               -             650,158     650,158       

Transfer from surplus on 

revaluation of fixed assets 

on account of incremental 

depreciation - net of 

deferred tax -             -             -               (24,944)     24,944       -               

Balance as at December 31, 2024

 - (un-audited) 570,025     1,102,721  1,000,000    4,242,463  1,834,096  8,749,305    

Balance as at July 1, 2025 (audited) 570,025     1,102,721  1,000,000    4,210,177  3,606,157  10,489,080  

Transaction with owners

in their capacity as owners

Final cash dividend for the year

ended June 30, 2025 at 

the rate of Rs.10 per share -             -             -               -             (570,025)    (570,025)      

Total comprehensive income for 

the six months period ended 

December 31, 2025

Profit for the period -             -             -               -             1,895,802  1,895,802    

Other Comprehensive income -             -             -               -             -             -               

-             -             -               -             1,895,802  1,895,802    

Transfer from surplus on 

revaluation of fixed assets 

on account of incremental 

depreciation - net of 

deferred tax -             -             -               (23,000)     23,000       -               

Balance as at December 31, 2025

 - (un-audited) 570,025     1,102,721  1,000,000    4,187,177  4,954,934  11,814,857  

Chief Executive Officer Director Director Chief Financial Officer

Surplus on 

revaluation 

of fixed 

---------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------

Issued, 

subscribed 

and paid-

up capital 

---Capital reserves --- Revenue 

reserve - 

Unappro-

priated 

TotalShare 

premium

Capital 

expenditure

s
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (un-audited)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before final tax and income tax 2,974,913       676,075           

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

Depreciation and amortisation 124,835          164,394           

Provision for gratuity 5,164              3,829               

Interest income (108,172)        (82,200)            

Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets (747)               (1,280)              

Gain on sale of investments in Ghandhara Industries Limited -                 (208,323)          

Gain on sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss (76,700)          -                   

Fair value gain on investments at fair value through profit or loss (78,345)          -                   

Dividend income from associate and subsidiary company (376,313)        -                   

Finance cost 22,540            106,717           

Exchange loss / (gain) - net 3,223              (4,079)              

Operating profit before working capital changes 2,490,398       655,133           

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores, spares and loose tools (44,303)          (967)                 

Stock-in-trade 2,212,017       464,635           

Trade debts 168,430          (267,363)          

Loans and advances 19,436            (20,411)            

Deposit and prepayments (11,870)          (11,801)            

Other receivables including sales tax adjustable (162,749)        (219,263)          

2,180,961       (55,170)            

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities:

Customers advances and credit balances (6,779,664)     544,712           

Trade and other payables (1,588,719)     (419,276)          

(8,368,383)     125,436           

Cash (used in) / generated from operations (3,697,024)     725,399           

Gratuity paid (2,506)            (12,852)            

Long term loans - net 2,552              (2,220)              

Long term deposits - net -                 (860)                 

Finance cost paid (22,906)          (144,875)          

Income taxes paid - net (503,700)        (154,207)          

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating 

activities - carried forward (4,223,584)     410,385           

---- Rupees in '000 ----
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (un-audited)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

---- Rupees in '000 ----

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating 

activities - brought forward (4,223,584)     410,385           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for fixed capital expenditure (204,556)        (248,869)          

Payment for intangible asset (1,900)            (618)                 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 4,662              12,205             

Interest income received 119,542          92,048             

Due from Subsidiary Company - net 161,217          127,294           

Payment for short term investments (2,550,546)     -                   

Proceeds from disposal on short term investments 4,538,454       -                   

Dividend received from associate and subsidiary company 376,313          -                   

Proceeds from disposal of Associate Company's share -                 212,806           

Net cash generated from investing activities 2,443,186       194,866           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payment against lease liabilities (20,593)          (15,836)            

Long term borrowings - repaid (71,145)          (171,508)          

Long term deposits - net 29                   15,000             

Short term borrowings - obtained -                 3,745,667        

Short term borrowings - repaid -                 (4,084,963)       

Dividend paid (539,304)        -                   

Net cash used in financing activities (631,013)        (511,640)          

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,411,411)     93,611             

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 5,027,883       1,051,140        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 2,616,472       1,144,751        

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (un-audited)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

- Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

2.2

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

3.1

3.2 Actuarial valuations are carried out on annual basis. The last actuarial valuation was carried out

on June 30, 2025. The impact of re-measurement of post-employment benefit plans has not been

incorporated in these condensed interim financial statements.

Ghandhara Automobiles Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan on

August 8, 1981, as a private limited company and was subsequently converted into a public

limited company on May 24, 1992. The Company formally changed its name from Ghandhara

Nissan Limited to Ghandhara Automobiles Limited pursuant to a Certificate of Incorporation on

Change of Name issued on April 18, 2024. The Company operates as a subsidiary of Bibojee

Services (Private) Limited (BSL) and is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. Its

registered office is located at F-3, Hub Chowki Road, S.I.T.E., Karachi, while its manufacturing

facilities are situated at Port Qasim, Karachi. The Company also maintains regional offices in

Lahore and Rawalpindi.

The principal activities of the Company comprise the assembly and progressive manufacturing of
vehicles, including JAC trucks and pick-ups, the import and sale of spare parts, as well as
Dongfeng and Renault vehicles in completely built-up (CBU) condition. Additionally, the Company
undertakes the assembly of various other vehicles under contractual arrangements.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the

approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017

(the Act); and

Where the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act differ with the

requirements of IAS 34 or IFAS, the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the

Act have been followed. These condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the

six months period ended December 31, 2025 is un-audited.

These condensed interim financial statements have been subjected to limited scope review by

the external auditors, as required under section 237 of Companies Act, 2017 and do not include

all the statements and disclosures as required in the annual financial statements, so should be

read in conjunction with audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended

June 30, 2025.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of
audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

There are certain International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments to published
standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the financial year beginning on July 1, 2025.
These are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company’s
financial reporting and operations and are, therefore, not disclosed in these condensed interim
financial statements.
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note

Operating fixed assets 5.1 7,020,437     6,862,160    

Right of use assets 5.2 149,785        171,090       

Capital work-in-progress 609,164        669,506       

7,779,386     7,702,756    

5.1 Operating fixed assets

Book value at beginning of the period / year 6,862,160     7,259,899    

Additions during the period / year 5.2 264,901        289,448       

Transfer from right of use assets 634                4,038           

Assets Written-off during the period / year costing Rs. Nil

(June 30, 2025: Rs.794,041 thousand) - at book value -                (397,906)      

Disposals costing Rs. Nil

(June 30, 2025: Rs.6,127 thousand) - at book value -                (792)             

Depreciation charge for the period / year (107,258)       (292,527)      

Book value at end of the period / year 7,020,437     6,862,160    

5.2 Additions to operating fixed assets, including 

transfer from capital work-in-progress,

during the period / year were as follows:

Buildings on freehold land 6,960             76,862         

Buildings on leasehold land 1,714             18,537         

Plant and machinery 200,291        142,320       

Assembly Jigs 29,025           21,819         

Furniture and fixtures -                418              

Owned vehicles 24,215           20,998         

Other equipment 867                3,572           

Office equipment -                1,550           

Computers 1,829             3,372           

264,901        289,448       

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the approved
accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting
policies. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including the expectation of future events that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

During the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant
judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited
financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

----- Rupees in '000 -----
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6.

7. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8. COST OF SALES

2025 2024 2025 2024

Note

of the period 1,303,303    856,763        1,070,544     761,728       

Cost of goods manufactured 8.1 4,103,693    1,376,165     12,044,502   2,861,270    

Purchases - trading goods 66,025         370,984        159,479        846,966       

4,169,718    1,747,149     12,203,981   3,708,236    

5,473,021    2,603,912     13,274,525   4,469,964    

the period (1,650,053)   (772,868)      (1,650,053)    (772,868)      

3,822,968    1,831,044     11,624,472   3,697,096    

8.1 Cost of goods manufactured

Raw materials and parts consumed 3,487,832    962,753        10,750,097   2,066,480    

Factory overheads 615,861       413,412        1,294,405     794,790       

4,103,693    1,376,165     12,044,502   2,861,270    

9. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

There is no change in status of the contingencies as disclosed in note 29.1 of the audited
financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Three months period 

ended December 31,

Six months period ended 

December 31,

Commitment in respect of irrevocable letters of credit as at December 31, 2025 aggregate to
Rs.1,890,709 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.272,593 thousand).

Commitments outstanding for capital expenditure other than through letters of credit as
December 31, 2025 aggregated to Rs.59,268 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.66,616 thousand).

----- Rupees in '000 ---------- Rupees in '000 -----

 ---- Un-audited ----  ---- Un-audited ----

Guarantees aggregating Rs.73,710 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.25,334 thousand) are issued by
banks of the Company to various government and other institutions. Further, the Company has
issued corporate guarantees aggregating Rs.1,054,700 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.487,000
thousand) to the commercial banks against banking facilities utilised by the Subsidiary Company.

Finished goods at beginning 

Includes trade creditors of Rs.471,583 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.908,493 thousand) and bills
payable of Rs.519,697 thousand (June 30, 2025: Rs.961,050 thousand).

Finished goods at end of 

Related parties comprise of the Holding Company, the Subsidiary Company, Associated
Companies, directors of the Company, companies in which directors are interested, staff
retirement benefit plans, key management personnel and close members of the families of the
directors & key management personnel. The Company in the normal course of business carries
out transactions with various related parties and are settled in ordinary course of business.
Significant transactions with and balance of related parties are as follows:
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9.1 Associated company by virtue of common directorship.

Un-audited Un-audited

(i) Holding Company

Bibojee Services (Private)

 Limited - 56% shares Corporate office rent 5,315                4,832              

 held in the Company Sale of Parts 19                     -                  

Dividend paid 319,219            -                  

(ii) Subsidiary Company

Ghandhara DF (Private) Contract assembly charges 477,812            155,715          

Limited 99.99% shares Sale of parts 207                   6,040              

held by the Company Sale of vehicles 14,144              -                  

Receipts against long term

 advances - net 161,218            127,294          

Rental income 6,588                5,990              

Interest income 5,645                6,742              

Guarantee commission 3,728                3,380              

Dividend income 299,990            -                  

(iii) Associated Companies

Ghandhara Industries Limited Contract assembly charges 1,250,100         550,647          

17.91% shares held by Sale of vehicles -                    7,139              

the Company (9.1) Reimbursement of expenses 3,278                3,555              

Purchase of parts 317                   338                 

Head office rent 2,877                2,572              

Sale of parts 30                     -                  

Dividend income 76,323              -                  

Ghandhara Tyre and Rubber Purchase of tyres, tubes 

 Company Limited (9.1) and flaps 22,480              41,045            

Gammon Pakistan 

Limited (9.1) Office rent 2,657                2,416              

Janana De Malucho Textile

 Mills Limited (9.1) Reimbursement of expenses 1,127                1,887              

Business Vision (Private) 

Limited (9.1) Installments for office floor -                    90,000            

The Universal insurance Insurance premium 10,623              -                  

Company Limited (9.1) Sales of vehicles 25,210              -                  

Sales of parts 5                       -                  

Bannu Woollen Mills Reimbursement of expenses 584                   -                  

Limited (9.1)

(iv) Others

Staff provident fund Contribution made 7,369                6,422              

Staff gratuity fund Contribution made 2,505                12,852            

Key management Remuneration and other 

personnel short term benefits 61,587              38,206            

Related party name along 

with relation

Nature of 

transaction

--- Rupees in '000 ---

December 31, 

2025

December 31, 
2024
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GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9.2 Period / year end balances are as follows: Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Debit balances / receivables from related parties

Property, plant and equipment 450,000        450,000       

Long term investments 218,423        218,423       

Trade debts 82,310           78,127         

Long term loans -                4,000           

Loan and advances 2,400             4,445           

Other receivables 2,144             1,191           

Accrued interest / mark-up 3,587             2,597           

Payable to related parties

Trade and other payables 15,254           64,693         

10. SHAHRIA SCREENING DISCLOSURE

a) Bank Alfalah Limited

b) MCB Islamic Bank Limited

c) Dubai Islamic Bank (Pakistan) Limited

d) Bank Makramah Limited 

e) Meezan Bank Limited

f) Faysal Bank Limited

g) Bank Islami Limited

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

-----Rupees in '000-----

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those
disclosed in the audited financials statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

  The Company has banking relation with the following shariah-compliant financial institutions:

Convent

-ional

Shariah

Compliant
Convent

-ional
Shariah

Compliant

Bank balances and TDRs   1,382,790     1,233,682   3,691,144     1,336,739 

Short term investments                -       2,837,466                -       4,670,329 

Accrued mark-up          2,158            5,802        16,733            2,597 

Long term borrowings      374,931        240,000      406,076        280,000 

Accrued mark-up on borrowings          4,389                  -            4,755                  -   

Convent

-ional

Shariah

Compliant
Convent

-ional
Shariah

Compliant

Revenue                -     14,422,221                -       4,413,671 

Other income

a) Profit on saving accounts, term

deposit receipts and loan to 

subsidiary        75,444          32,728        45,978          36,222 

b) Gain from sale of investment                -            76,700                -          208,323 

c) Dividend income                -          376,313                -                    -   

d) Unrealized gain on investments                -            78,345                -                    -   

e) Others including exchange gain on                -            13,990                -            26,486 

Mark-up / interest expense        14,453            8,087        66,484          40,233 

--------------- Rupees in 000 ---------------

Un-audited Audited

--------------- Rupees in 000 ---------------

Un-audited Un-audited

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

December 31,

2025

December 31,

2024

 18 



GHANDHARA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

13. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

Chief Executive Director Chief Financial Officer

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim
Financial Reporting', corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of financial
position comprise of balances as per the audited financial statements of the Company for the
year ended June 30, 2025 and the corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of cash flows and
condensed interim statement of changes in equity comprise of balances of comparable period as
per the condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended
December 31, 2025. Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified for better
presentation wherever considered necessary, the effect of which is not material.

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 18, 2026 by
the Board of Directors of the Company.
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A U T O M O B I L E S  L I M I T E D

Address:  F-3, Hub Chowki Road, S.I.T.E., Karachi-75730
UAN :  111-190-190 Tel: 021-32556901-10

Email: info@ghandhara.com.pk URL: www.ghandharaautomobiles.com.pk
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